The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan
members will be made at the current member contribution rates and that contributions from employers
will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the
member rates. Based on those assumptions, the plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be
sufficient to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-
term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the collective net pension liability calculated using a discount rate of 7.38
percent, as well as what the collective net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.38 percent) or 1 percentage point higher (8.38 percent) than
the current rate:

Page 8 of 9

LOS ANGELES COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and

Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer
As of and for the year ended June 30, 2019

   1% Decrease   Current Discount   1% Increase

   (6.38%)   Rate (7.38%)   (8.38%)

Collective net pension liability   $21,470,992,000   $ 12,014,415,000   $ 4,195,027,000

(5) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2019:

Year of
Deferral

Amortization
Period (years)

Beginning of Year
Balance Additions Deductions

End of Year
Balance

Deferred Outflow of Resources:
Difference between expected and actual experience 2019 8 -$   502,989,000$   62,874,000$   440,115,000$

2018 8 270,505,000   -   38,644,000   231,861,000
Subtotal 270,505,000   502,989,000   101,518,000   671,976,000

2019 5 -   948,757,000   189,751,000   759,006,000
2016 5 1,440,780,000   -   720,390,000   720,390,000
2015 5 323,373,000   -   323,373,000   -

Subtotal 1,764,153,000   948,757,000   1,233,514,000   1,479,396,000

Changes of assumptions 2017 8 2,309,918,000   -   384,987,000   1,924,931,000
Subtotal 2,309,918,000   -   384,987,000   1,924,931,000

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 4,344,576,000$  1,451,746,000$ 1,720,019,000$ 4,076,303,000$

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Difference between expected and actual experience 2017 8 35,630,000$   -$   5,938,000$   29,692,000$

2016 8 273,149,000   -   54,630,000   218,519,000
2015 8 368,006,000   -   92,001,000   276,005,000

Subtotal 676,785,000   -   152,569,000   524,216,000

2018 5 684,257,000   -   171,064,000   513,193,000
2017 5 1,514,987,000   -   504,996,000   1,009,991,000

Subtotal 2,199,244,000   -   676,060,000   1,523,184,000

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 2,876,029,000$  -$   828,629,000$   2,047,400,000$

Difference between projected and actual earnings on
pension plan investments

Difference between projected and actual earnings on
pension plan investments

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
(excluding employer specific amounts) related to pensions will be recognized (amortized) in
pension expense as follows:

Years Ending June 30
2020   $   568,017,000
2021   (152,372,000)
2022   352,620,000
2023   615,691,000
2024   480,561,000
Thereafter   164,386,000
 Total  $   2,028,903,000

Page 9 of 9

LOS ANGELES COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION